
Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

   
Our Ref: 
 
Date: 
 

A.1142/1452 
 
1 December 2016 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 9 December 2016 
 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 

SARAH FOWLER 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence   

 
 

2.   Minutes of previous meeting 11 November 2016 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 

3.   Urgent Business   
 
 

4.   Members Declarations of Interest   
Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal or prejudicial interests 
they may have in relation to items on the agenda for this meeting. 

   
5.   Public Participation   

To note any questions or to receive any statements, representations, deputations and 
petitions which relate to the published reports on Part A of the Agenda. 

   

Public Document Pack



 

 
6.   Full Application - Operational Facilities for Brosterfield Camping and Caravan Site to 

Include Amenity Building, New Access, Manager's Accommodation and Associated 
Ancillary Facilities at Brosterfield Caravan Site, Foolow  (Pages 11 - 40) 
 
PLEASE NOTE THAT SINCE PUBLICATION OF THE AGENDA ITEM 6 HAS BEEN 
WITHDRAWN FROM THE MEETING AND WILL NOW BE CONSIDERED AT THE 
MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE TO BE HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2017. 
 

   
7.   Full Application - Erection of wooden Pods for Camping at Nettlebeds Farm, Top 

House Lane, Wincle (NP/CEC/0816/0804. P4075, 12/9/2016 395031 / 365493/SC) (Pages 
41 - 48) 
Site Plan 
 

8.   Full Application - Erection of Local Needs Affordable Dwelling at Shutts Farm, Shutts 
Lane, Bakewell (NP/DDD/1016/1044, P11737, 19/10/2016, 421299/367498/ALN) (Pages 
49 - 60) 
Site Plan 
 

9.   Full Application - Demolition of Existing Garage and Erection of New Two Storey Side 
Extension and Associated Works at 14 Park Road, Bakewell (NP/DDD/1016/0974 
P.5903E 421779 / 368025 22/11/2016 LB) (Pages 61 - 68) 
Site Plan 
 

10.   Householder Application - Erection of Fencing to Property Boundary  at Turnpike 
House, Kettleshulme (NP/CEC/1016/1008, P.8007, 11/10/2016, 398802 / 379622, MN) 
(Pages 69 - 76) 
Site Plan 
 

11.   Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals (A.1536/AMC) (Pages 77 - 78) 
 
 

 
Duration of Meeting 
 
In the event of not completing its business within 3 hours of the start of the meeting, in accordance 
with the Authority’s Standing Orders, the Authority will decide whether or not to continue the meeting.  
If the Authority decides not to continue the meeting it will be adjourned and the remaining business 
considered at the next scheduled meeting. 
 
If the Authority has not completed its business by 1.00pm and decides to continue the meeting the 
Chair will exercise discretion to adjourn the meeting at a suitable point for a 30 minute lunch break 
after which the committee will re-convene. 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION - LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 (as amended) 

Agendas and reports 

Copies of the Agenda and Part A reports are available for members of the public before and during the 
meeting.  These are also available on the website www.peakdistrict.gov.uk . 
 
Background Papers 

The Local Government Act 1972 requires that the Authority shall list any unpublished Background 
Papers necessarily used in the preparation of the Reports.  The Background Papers referred to in 
each report, PART A, excluding those papers that contain Exempt or Confidential Information, PART 
B, can be inspected by appointment at the National Park Office, Bakewell.  Contact Democratic 
Services on 01629 816200, ext 362/382.  E-mail address:  democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk.  

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk


 

Public Participation and Other Representations from third parties 

Anyo
[...]
eline on 0871 200 2233 or on the 
Traveline website at www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk.  

Please note that there is no catering provision for members of the public during meal breaks.  
However, there are cafes, pubs and shops in Bakewell town centre, approximately 15 minutes walk 
away. 

 
To:  Members of Planning Committee:  
 

Chair: Mr P Ancell  
Vice Chair: Cllr D Birkinshaw 

 
Cllr P Brady Cllr C Carr 
Cllr D Chapman Cllr A Hart 
Mr R Helliwell Cllr Mrs C Howe 
Cllr H Laws Ms S McGuire 
Cllr J Macrae Cllr Mrs K Potter 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts Cllr Mrs J A Twigg 
Cllr D Williams  
 

Other invited Members: (May speak but not vote) 
 
Cllr A McCloy Cllr F J Walton 

 

 
Constituent Authorities 
Secretary of State for the Environment 
Natural England 

http://www.peakdistrict.gov.uk/
mailto:democraticservices@peakdistrict.gov.uk
http://www.travelineeastmidlands.co.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 11 November 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr P Ancell 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr Mrs C Howe, 
Cllr H Laws, Ms S McGuire, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K Potter, 
Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and Cllr D Williams 
 

 Cllr A McCloy and Cllr F J Walton attended to observe and speak but not 
vote. 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr C Carr, Cllr A Hart and Mr R Helliwell. 
 

 
142/16 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair stated that as it was Remembrance Day the fire alarm bell would sound at 
11.00am and again at 11.02am to enable the Committee to hold a 2 minute silence. 
 

143/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 October 2016 
were approved as a correct record. 
 

144/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 6 
 
Cllr D Chapman declared a personal interest as he had attended the RHS Chatsworth 
show launch on behalf of the Authority. 
 
Ms S McGuire declared a personal interest as she had received an invitation to attend 
the RHS Chatsworth show launch but had declined to attend. 
 
Cllr J Macrae declared a personal interest as he was a member of the RHS and was 
Deputy Chair of Tatton Park Board, Chair of Tatton Park Enterprise Ltd, host of RHS 
Flower Show, Tatton Park. 
 
Cllr Mrs K Potter declared a personal interest as she had asked Rowsley Parish Council 
clerk to send 2 letters to Chatsworth – 1 on behalf of herself and 1 from a Mr Fowkes 
regarding the traffic problems experienced in Rowsley. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2.����



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 November 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

Cllr Mrs L Roberts declared a personal interest as she was in receipt of hospitality from 
the Duke and Duchess of Devonshire in her role as Chair of the Authority. 
 
Cllr Mrs J A Twigg declared a personal interest as she had attend the RHS Chatsworth 
show launch and had also attended meetings of the DMO which had discussed the 
show. 
 
Item 8 
 
The following Members declared they had received a letter and a brochure from the 
applicants:  Mr P Ancell, Cllr P Brady, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr H Laws, Cllr A McCloy, Ms S 
McGuire, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs L Roberts, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and Cllr 
D Williams. 
 
Cllr Mrs K Potter declared a personal interest as she had asked Stoney Middleton Parish 
Council if they had any problems with the proposed windows. 
 
Item 9 
 
Cllr Mrs K Potter, on her return from holiday yesterday, had found she had received a 
letter from Curbar Parish Council which passed to the Director of Conservation and 
Planning at the meeting. 
 
Items 12 and 13 
 
The following Members declared they had received a letter from the applicant:  Cllr P 
Brady, Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K 
Potter, Cllr Mrs L Roberts, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg and Cllr D Williams 
 
Item 14 
 
Cllr P Brady declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as he was one of the joint owners 
of the site.  Cllr Brady would leave the room during discussion of this item. 
 

145/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Ten members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

146/16 FULL APPLICATION - TEMPORARY USE OF LAND FOR A HORTICULTURAL 
SHOW, INCLUDING THE ERECTION OF TEMPORARY STRUCTURES, ON A 
YEARLY BASIS, WITH ASSOCIATED OPERATIONAL DEVELOPMENT, RIVER 
CROSSINGS AND OTHER FEATURES AND THE CREATION OF TEMPORARY 
SHOW GARDENS, CHATSWORTH HOUSE, CHATSWORTH  
 
It was noted that Members had visited the site on the previous day. 
 
The Planning officer reported that since the report was written a further letter of support 
had been received.  The letter was from Royal Hospital, Chelsea and was summarised 
for the Committee.  He also set out in more detail the letters of support that were referred 
to in the report.  The Planning officer recommended an additional condition to the 
recommendation regarding submission of a scheme of ecological monitoring as 
requested by the Environment Agency.  Officers felt that a 3 year permission would allow 
the Authority to retain some control and monitoring and enable them to work with the 
applicant on any issues that arose from the operation of the show.  Officers noted that 
Section 66 of Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 establishes 

Page 2



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 November 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

that any harm to Listed Buildings gives rise to a presumption in favour of refusal and 
requires clear and convincing justification.  As the harm is considered by Historic 
England to be “less than substantial”, the Authority can weigh this harm agains
[...]
following spoke under the public participation at meetings scheme: 
 

 Mr Milner, applicant. 
 
Although the site was within open countryside Members felt it was not isolated and that 
the building had some merit for conversion as it had a history related to water 
management and treatment in the area.  There was also concern expressed about the 
third reason recommendation for refusal.  A motion for deferral for further negotiations 
with the applicant was moved and seconded. 
 
The Planning officer stated that no pre-application advice had been sought on this 
proposal and that it would be preferable for a decision to be made and for discussions to 
then take place with the applicant. 
 
The motion for deferral was withdrawn and a new motion for refusal on reasons 1 and 2 
of the recommendation with an amended reason 3 was moved and seconded.  This was 
then voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1.  No housing need survey or other evidence has been submitted to 

demonstrate a proven need for the proposed affordable housing.  Given the 
sparsely populated nature of the Parish of Charlesworth and in the absence 
of any compelling evidence to demonstrate that there is an un-met demand 
for affordable housing within the Parish it is therefore considered the 
application has not demonstrated any proven need for the proposed 
development and is therefore contrary to saved Local Plan policy LH1 (i) 
and the Authority’s adopted Supplementary Planning Guidance ‘Meeting 
the local need for affordable housing in the Peak District National Park’. 

2.  The total floor area of proposed four bedroom dwellings named Plot 1 and 
Plot 2 would be substantially greater than the floor space guidelines within 
paragraph 7.2 of the Authority’s adopted Supplementary Planning 
Guidance ‘Meeting the local need for affordable housing in the Peak District 
National Park’.  The development would also be set in a large plot 
pot
[...]
EY LEAN-TO EXTENSION TO THE 

REAR ELEVATION, THE COACH HOUSE, MAIN STREET, GREAT LONGSTONE  
 
It was noted that Members had visited the site on the previous day. 
 
Members felt that there would be no harm to the architectural or historic significance of 
the Grade II listed Coach House and the setting of Grade II* Longstone Hall.  A motion 
for approval subject to conditions was moved and seconded.  Conditions regarding 
materials details were agreed.  The motion for approval was then voted on and carried. 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 November 2016  
 

Page 9 

 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. 3 year implementation time limit. 
2. Materials. 
3. Details of window openings. 

 
The meeting adjourned for a short break at 1457 and reconvened at 1500. 
 

154/16 FULL APPLICATION - PROPOSED GENERAL PURPOSE STORAGE AND 
LIVESTOCK HOUSING BUILDING TO REPLACE EXISTING BUILDINGS AT ADES 
CROFT, LOWER SMITHY LANE, TADDINGTON  
 
ClCllr P Brady had declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in this item and therefore 
left the room and took no part in the debate. 
 
The recommendation for approval subject to conditions was moved and seconded.  It 
was agreed to amend condition 3 to include that the building remains as part of a single 
planning unit with the host dwelling at Ades Croft.  The motion was then voted on and 
carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun within three years of the 

date of the permission. 
2.  The development shall not be carried out other than in accordance with the 

submitted plans, drawing number 1148-001 (Elevation Details), received by 
the National Park Authority on 16th September 2016. 

3.  The use of the building hereby approved shall remain ancillary to the host 
dwelling at Ades Croft and be maintained as a single planning unit. 

4.  The building hereby approved shall not be brought into use until all 
buildings identified for demolition on submitted site plan reference 1148-
002 have been completely removed. 

 
Cllr P Brady rejoined the meeting at 1510, after consideration of the above item. 

 
155/16 DESIGNATION OF SADDLEWORTH PARISH AS NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN AREA  

 
The recommendation for designation of the neighbourhood plan was moved and 
seconded. 
 
Cllr Mrs Roberts reported that Cllr McLaren, the Authority Member appointed by Oldham 
Borough Council, fully supported this proposal and had been working with Saddleworth 
Parish towards designation. 
 
The motion was then voted on and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the area of Saddleworth Parish as shown on the map in Appendix 1 of the 
report be designated as a neighbourhood area, under the Localism Act 2011 
Schedule 9, section 61G. 

Page 9



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 11 November 2016  
 

Page 10 

 

 

 
 

156/16 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS  
 
Members noted the appeals lodged and decided during the month. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received. 
 

157/16 EXEMPT INFORMATION S100 (A) LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972  
 
RESOLVED: 

That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 
No. 18 to avoid the disclosure of Exempt Information under S100 (A) (4) Local 
Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A, Paragraph 6 "Information which reveals that 
the Authority proposes — 

a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements 
are imposed on a person; or (b) to make an order or direction under any 
enactment". 
 

158/16 EXEMPT MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the exempt minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 14 
October 2016 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

Page 10



Planning Committee – Part A 
9 December 2016 

 
 
 
Page 1 

 

 

6.  FULL APPLICATION – OPERATIONAL FACILITI
[...]
are Broomhill Cottage Farm 375m to the north, and Wincle Grange (Grade II Listed), 
sited approximately 500m to the east. 
 

Proposal 
 
Permission is being sought to change the use of part of an agricultural field for the erection and 
installation of 3 camping pods and associated works.  
 
A decision was deferred on this application at the meeting of the Authority’s Planning Committee 
in November, to allow members to visit the site to assess the impact of the proposed 
development. The report has been revised following the submission of photographic images and 
an indication that supplementary landscaping would be considered by the applicant. However, 
notwithstanding this additional information, your Officer’s recommendation of refusal remains, for 
the same reasons.         
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. By virtue of the siting, size and layout of the proposed camping pods and the 

engineering works required to facilitate the development on this sloping site, the 
proposed development would appear unduly intrusive, having an unacceptable 
adverse visual impact on the character of the surrounding landscape and 
consequently harming the valued characteristics of the National Park. The 
development would therefore be contrary to Core Strategy policies GSP1, GSP3, L1 
and RT3, saved Local Plan policies LC4 and LR3 and to policies in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, including the provisions of Paragraph 115 relating to 
development in National Parks.  
 

Key Issues 
 

 Principle of development. 

 Landscape and visual impact. 
 

Planning History 
 

 2016 - Prior notification for the erection of an agricultural building – Accepted. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 7.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
9 December 2016 
 

 

 

Page 2 

 

 

 

 2015 - Part barn conversion into dwelling (retrospective application) – Approved. 
 
Consultations 
 
Highway Authority - No Objection 
 
District Council - No
[...]
n of parking and turning facilities the proposals are in accordance with 
policy LT18. 
 
Conclusion 
 
In conclusion whilst the applicants meet the local needs criteria set out in Local Plan policy LH1 
(i) and (iii), insufficient evidence has been submitted to demonstrate that the need cannot be met 
within the existing housing stock contrary to LH1 (ii). The site is outside of the Bakewell 
Development Boundary contrary to Saved Local Plan policy LB1 and exceptional circumstances 
have not been demonstrated that would warrant an exception to the policy. By virtue of its siting, 
the proposed dwelling would not respect and would be harmful to the established pattern and 
character of the settlement contrary to Core Strategy policy GSP3 and Saved Local Plan policies 
LH1 (v) and LC4.  
 

Page 56



Planning Committee – Part A 
9 December 2016 
 

 
 
 
Page 9 

 

 

Human Rights 
 
Any human rights issues have been considered and addressed in the preparation of this report. 
 
 

List of Background Papers (not previously published) 
 
Nil 
 
 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 Title: Shutts Farm, Shutts Lane,
Bakewell

 Grid Reference:

 Application No:

 Item Number:

 Committee Date:

 421299 367498

 NP/DDD/1016/1044

 8

 09/12/2016

1:1250

Location PlanLocation Plan

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee – Part A 
9 December 2016 
 

 

 

Page 1 

 

 

9.   FULL APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF NEW 
TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT 14 PARK ROAD, 
BAKEWELL (NP/DDD/1016/0974 P.5903E 421779 / 368025 22/11/2016 LB)  
 
APPLICANT: MR AND MRS JOHN HUTCHINSON  
 
Site and Surroundings 
 
14 Park Road is a modern (1960s) detached dwelling located in a relatively prominent position 
on Park Road, overlooking Woodside Close, south east of Bakewell town centre, within 
Bakewell’s Development Boundary but outside of the designated Conservation Area.   It is part of 
a mod
[...]
sed at 
ground floor on the north eastern elevation with a window serving the first floor. Four roof lights 
are also proposed. The extension will provide a reception room, bedroom and en-suite.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions; 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from the date of 
this permission. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in 

complete accordance with the amended plan, drawing number ‘1617-02 ‘D’ titled 
‘Prop Details’ received by the Authority 22 November 2016, and submitted plan 
titled ‘Block Plan’, received by the Authority on the 4 October 2016; subject to the 
following conditions; 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 9.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
9 December 2016 
 

 

 

Page 2 

 

 

3. The door openings shall be provided with a natural gritstone lintel. 
 

4. All new stonework shall be in natural or artificial gritstone faced, coursed and 
pointed to match the existing stonework. 
 

5. The roof shall be clad with Hardrow slate to match the existing.  
 

6. The rainwater goods shall be black. The gutters shall be fixed directly to the 
stonework with brackets and without the use of fascia boards. There shall be no 
projecting or exposed rafters. 
 

7. The roof light(s) shall be fitted flush with the roof slope. 
 

Key Issues 
 

 Whether the proposed development would be of an appropriate scale, form and design 
which would conserve the character, appearance and amenity of the host property, (i.e. 
14 Park Road), its setting and nearby Bakewell Conservation Area and would not 
otherwise harm the amenities of the neighbouring properties and in particular the 
amenities of 12 Park Road, Bakewell and 16 Park Road, Bakewell.  
 

History 
 
NP/DDD/0606/0539: Single storey extension and alterations; granted conditionally.   
 
Consultations 
 

Highway Authority – No objection subject to no loss of parking.  
 
[...]
nd Turnpike House – although the exact 
position of the boundary line is in dispute as discussed in more detail below. 
 
To the front, Turnpike House has a large tarmac driveway with a small area of lawn and planting. 
The site is bounded to the roadside by a natural stone wall with two timber gateways – one 
vehicular access and one pedestrian access. On the northern boundary with the school a timber 
fence has been erected above the low stone boundary wall. 
 
The property is located within the Kettleshulme conservation area. 
 
Proposal 
 
To erect a 115cm high timber fence along part of the boundary of the property. The fencing 
would be positioned adjacent to the rear and gable walls of the adjacent property, Side End 
Cottage. A coloured stain for the fence has been proposed using ‘Cuprinol Garden Shades’ 
‘Woodland Mink’ or ‘Warm Almond’. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. In accordance with the revised plans 

 
2. Development implemented within 3 years 

 
3. Fence to be stained with Cuprinol ‘Woodland Mink’ wood stain, or an equivalent 

colour 
 

Key Issues 
 
1. Whether the development has an appearance that conserves the character and appearance of 
the dwelling and its setting within the conservation area. 
 
2. Whether the development has an acceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring 
properties. 
 

History 
 
2000 – Planning permission granted for erection of dwelling. 
 
 
 

Page 69

Agenda Item 10.����



Planning Committee – Part A 
9 December 2016 
 

 
  
Page 2 

 

 

Consultations 
 
Cheshire East Council (Rights of Way) – Not affected. 
 
Cheshire County Council – No response at time of writing. 
 
Kettleshulme Parish Council – No response at time of writing. 
 
Representations 
 
6 letters of representation have been received, each objecting to the proposal. The material 
grounds of objection are: 
 

 Some of the land within the application site area is in the owners
[...]
sed Delegated 

The Inspector felt that the development would have caused harm to the character and 
appearance of the landscape within the National Park and would have been in clear conflict with 
the statutory purposes.  The Inspector also considered that the development would have been 
obtrusive and incongruous and would have resulted in the erosion of the field pattern within the 
location and partial loss of drystone walls.  The appeal was dismissed. 

     

4. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

 That the report be received. 
 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	2. Minutes of previous meeting
	6. Full Application - Operational Facilities for Brosterfield Camping and Caravan Site to Include Amenity Building, New Access, Manager's Accommodation and Associated Ancillary Facilities at Brosterfield Caravan Site, Foolow
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix B Plan
	Appendix C
	Site Plan

	7. Full Application - Erection of wooden Pods for Camping at Nettlebeds Farm, Top House Lane, Wincle
	Site Plan

	8. Full Application - Erection of Local Needs Affordable Dwelling at Shutts Farm, Shutts Lane, Bakewell
	Site Plan

	9. Full Application - Demolition of Existing Garage and Erection of New Two Storey Side Extension and Associated Works at 14 Park Road, Bakewell
	Site Plan

	10. Householder Application - Erection of Fencing to Property Boundary  at Turnpike House, Kettleshulme
	Site Plan

	11. Head of Law Report - Planning Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Peak District National Park Authority 
Tel: 01629 816200 

E-mail: customer.service@peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Web: www.peakdistrict.gov.uk 
Minicom: 01629 816319 
Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell, Derbyshire. DE45 1AE 

 

 
MINUTES 

 
Meeting: 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Date: 
 

Friday 9 December 2016 at 10.00 am 
 

Venue: 
 

Board Room, Aldern House, Baslow Road, Bakewell 
 

Chair: 
 

Mr P Ancell 
 

Present: 
 

Cllr D Birkinshaw, Cllr P Brady, Cllr C Carr, Cllr D Chapman, Cllr A Hart, 
Mr R Helliwell, Cllr Mrs C Howe, Cllr H Laws, Ms S McGuire, 
Cllr J Macrae, Cllr Mrs K Potter, Cllr Mrs L C Roberts, Cllr Mrs J A Twigg 
and Cllr D Williams 
 

Apologies for absence:  
 

Cllr A McCloy and Cllr F J Walton. 
 

 
159/16 CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chair of the Committee reported that item 6 on the agenda relating to the application 
for operational facilities at Brosterfield  Camping and Caravanning site had been 
withdrawn and will now be heard at the Planning  Committee on 13 January 2017. 
 

160/16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Planning Committee held on 11 November 2016 
were approved subject to the amendments below, as a correct record. 
 
Minute 144/16 relating to the application for the temporary use of land for a Horticultural 
Show at Chatsworth House was amended to show that the RHS will set up the Liaison 
Committee. 
 
The minute 150/16 was amended to show that the building had intrinsic merit related to 
water management and treatment in the area. 
 

161/16 MEMBERS DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Item 7 
 
Cllr Andrew Hart and Cllr Kath Potter had each received correspondence regarding the 
application. 
 
Item 8 
 
Mr Robert Helliwell declared a personal interest as he knew the applicant Mr Corbridge. 
 
Item 9 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 9 December 2016  
 

Page 2 

 

 

 
Cllr Kath Potter declared a personal interest as she had asked that the Planning 
Committee Site Visit on 8 December drive past the site. 
 

162/16 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Two members of the public were present to make representations to the Committee. 
 

163/16 FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF WOODEN PODS FOR CAMPING AT 
NETTLEBEDS FARM, TOP HOUSE LANE, WINCLE  
 
Members had visited the site on the previous day. 
 
The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme: 
 

 Mr John Cartledge for Applicant  
 
The application had been deferred from the last Planning Committee to enable a site 
visit to take place.   
 
Members had noted on the site visit the severity of the steepness of the site and  the 
distance from the farm yard to the pods as this had been the suggested parking place for 
those using the camping pods.  An alternative site closer to the main farm buildings and 
on flatter ground would be more appropriate .  The applicant had already discounted the 
farm yard as a parking location, following submission of the application, due to the health 
and safety risks and a new site for parking also needed to be identified. 
 
It was noted by Members that the size of the pods was due to the fact that there was not 
an amenity building on site so all washing and toilet facilities were self contained in the 
pods.  
 
The Officer recommendation to refuse the application was moved, seconded, put to the 
vote and carried.  Members requested that the applicant work with Officers to identify an 
alternative site. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 
1. By virtue of the siting, size and layout of the proposed camping pods and 

the engineering works required to facilitate the development on this sloping 
site, the proposed development would appear unduly intrusive, having an 
unacceptable adverse visual impact on the character of the surrounding 
landscape and consequently harming the valued characteristics of the 
National Park. The development would therefore be contrary to Core 
Strategy policies GSP1, GSP3, L1 and RT3, saved Local Plan policies LC4 
and LR3 and to policies in the National Planning Policy Framework, 
including the provisions of Paragraph 115 relating to development in 
National Parks.  
 

 
164/16 FULL APPLICATION - ERECTION OF LOCAL NEEDS AFFORDABLE DWELLING AT 

SHUTTS FARM, SHUTTS LANE, BAKEWELL  
 
Members had visited the site on the previous day. 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 9 December 2016  
 

Page 3 

 

 

 
In introducing the report the Officer corrected the figure in paragraph two as the site size 
should be 444 sqm and not 640 sqm which was the size of the original application which 
had been reduced following discussions with the applicant. 
 
The following spoke under the Public Participation at Meetings Scheme: 
 

 Mr Corbridge, Applicant 
 
Following the site visit Members had noted that the location of the proposed dwelling 
would impact on the landscape and was outside the Bakewell Development Boundary.  
 
Members noted that the Planning Officer had looked at siting the new building with other 
buildings at Shutts Farm but that the Highways Authority had suggested the access to 
the road was not safe and that they would appose further development of the site.   The 
Director of Conservation and Planning confirmed that it is in the ‘gift’ of the National Park 
Authority to override the decision of the Highways Authority if it was deemed appropriate.  
 
A motion to defer the application  to a future Planning Committee to enable officers and 
the applicant to discuss an alterative location in the existing farm group, consider 
improvements to access and application of a Section 106 agreement for affordable 
housing was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The application be deferred to enable further discussion between officers and the 
applicant on finding an alternative location within the current development at 
Shutts Farm. 
 
The meeting was adjourned from 11.20 to 11.25 
 

165/16 FULL APPLICATION - DEMOLITION OF EXISTING GARAGE AND ERECTION OF 
NEW TWO STOREY SIDE EXTENSION AND ASSOCIATED WORKS AT 14 PARK 
ROAD, BAKEWELL  
 
Members had driven past the site on the previous day. 
 
The Officer reported that a further letter of objection had been received from No 23 Park 
Road which re stated the information already received from the same address.  
 
The Officer recommendation to approve the application was moved, seconded, put to 
the vote and carried.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions; 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun within 3 years from 
the date of this permission. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise 

than in complete accordance with the amended plan, drawing number 
‘1617-02 ‘D’ titled ‘Prop Details’ received by the Authority 22 November 
2016, and submitted plan titled ‘Block Plan’, received by the Authority 
on the 4 October 2016; subject to the following conditions; 



Planning Committee Meeting Minutes 
Friday 9 December 2016  
 

Page 4 

 

 

 
3. The door openings shall be provided with a natural gritstone lintel. 

 
4. All new stonework shall be in natural or artificial gritstone faced, 

coursed and pointed to match the existing stonework. 
 

5. The roof shall be clad with Hardrow slate to match the existing.  
 

6. The rainwater goods shall be black. The gutters shall be fixed directly 
to the stonework with brackets and without the use of fascia boards. 
There shall be no projecting or exposed rafters. 
 

7. The roof light(s) shall be fitted flush with the roof slope. 
 

Cllr Judith Twigg joined the meeting at 11.30, during this item and did not vote. 
 

166/16 HOUSEHOLDER APPLICATION - ERECTION OF FENCING TO PROPERTY 
BOUNDARY  AT TURNPIKE HOUSE, KETTLESHULME  
 
The Officer recommendation for approval subject to additional condition relating to the 
gable end of Side End Cottage was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOVLED 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. In accordance with the revised plans 

 
2. Development implemented within 3 years 

 
3. Fence to be stained with Cuprinol ‘Woodland Mink’ wood stain, or an 

equivalent colour 
 

4. Fencing to be omitted from the gable end of Side End Cottage and the 
frontage of Turnpike House and the fencing panels are to be removable 
to allow maintenance.  
 

 
167/16 HEAD OF LAW REPORT - PLANNING APPEALS  

 
The motion to receive the report was moved, seconded, put to the vote and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be received. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.05 pm 


